unaudited pro forma adjustments presented in this proxy statement/​prospectus.
SB One anticipates that the merger with Enterprise will provide financial benefits that include reduced operating
expenses. The pro forma information does not reflect the benefits of expected cost savings or opportunities to earn
additional revenue and, accordingly, does not attempt to predict or suggest future results. It also does not necessarily
reflect what the historical benefits would have been had the two companies been combined during these periods.
The unaudited pro forma shareholders’ equity and net income are qualified by the statements set forth under this
caption and should not be considered indicative of the market value of SB One common stock or the actual or future
results of operations of SB One for any period. Actual results may be materially different than the pro forma
information presented.
See also the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and notes thereto beginning on page 109.
18

Edgar Filing: SB ONE BANCORP - Form S-4/A

43

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Pro Forma Balance Sheet
June 30, 2018
(dollars in thousands) ​​SB One ​​Enterprise ​​Acquisitionadjustments ​​Post mergerPro forma ​​ ​

Cash and cash Equivalents ​​​$ 18,896 ​​​​$ 6,978 ​​​​$ (5,527)(a) ​​​​$ 20,347 ​​​ ​
Interest bearing time deposits with
other banks ​​​​ 200 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 200 ​​​​​​​​

Investment securities available for
sale ​​​​ 174,525 ​​​​​ 2,132 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 176,657 ​​​ ​

Investment securities held to
maturity ​​​​ 5,418 ​​​​​ 451 ​​​​​ (3)(b) ​​​​​ 5,866 ​​​ ​

Other bank stock, at cost ​​​​ 10,066 ​​​​​ 2,065 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 12,131 ​​​ ​
Loans, net ​​​​ 1,128,282 ​​​​​ 246,567 ​​​​​ (3,516)(c)(d)(e) ​​​​​ 1,371,333 ​​​ ​
Premises and equipment, net ​​​​ 18,734 ​​​​​ 486 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 19,220 ​​​ ​
Foreclosed real estate ​​​​ 3,414 ​​​​​ 1,250 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 4,664 ​​​ ​
Accrued interest receivable ​​​​ 3,906 ​​​​​ 864 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 4,770 ​​​ ​
Goodwill ​​​​ 24,838 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 8,576(i) ​​​​​ 33,414 ​​​ ​
Other Intangibles ​​​​ 1,210 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,221(f) ​​​​​ 2,431 ​​​ ​
Bank-owned life insurance ​​​​ 30,390 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 30,390 ​​​ ​
Other Assets ​​​​ 17,423 ​​​​​ 1,433 ​​​​​ 2,235(l) ​​​​​ 21,091 ​​​ ​
Total Assets ​​​$ 1,437,302 ​​​​$ 262,226 ​​​​$ 2,986 ​​​​$ 1,702,514 ​​​ ​
Non-interest bearing ​​​$ 232,862 ​​​​$ 31,616 ​​​​$ — ​​​​$ 264,478 ​​​ ​
Interest bearing ​​​​ 828,737 ​​​​​ 157,638 ​​​​​ 700(g) ​​​​​ 987,075 ​​​ ​
Total Deposits ​​​​ 1,061,599 ​​​​​ 189,254 ​​​​​ 700(g) ​​​​​ 1,251,553 ​​​ ​
Short-term borrowings ​​​​ 157,940 ​​​​​ 8,275 ​​​​​ 28(h) ​​​​​ 166,243 ​​​ ​
Long-term borrowings ​​​​ 30,000 ​​​​​ 31,980 ​​​​​ 109(h) ​​​​​ 62,089 ​​​ ​
Subordinated Debt ​​​​ 27,853 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 27,853 ​​​ ​
Other Liabilities ​​​​ 11,087 ​​​​​ 1,198 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 12,285 ​​​ ​
Total Liabilities ​​​​ 1,288,479 ​​​​​ 230,707 ​​​​​ 837 ​​​​​ 1,520,023 ​​​ ​
Preferred Stock & Surplus ​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​ ​
Common Stock and Surplus ​​​​ 117,500 ​​​​​ 24,927 ​​​​​ 8,741(a)(j)(l) ​​​​​ 151,168 ​​​ ​
Deferred compensation obligation
under Rabbi Trust ​​​​ 1,582 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,582 ​​​ ​

Retained Earnings ​​​​ 30,763 ​​​​​ 6,552 ​​​​​ (6,552)(j) ​​​​​ 30,763 ​​​ ​
Accumulated Oth Comp Inc ​​​​ 560 ​​​​​ 40 ​​​​​ (40)(j) ​​​​​ 560 ​​​ ​
Stock held by Rabbi Trust ​​​​ (1,582) ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ (1,582) ​​​ ​
Total Equity ​​​​ 148,823 ​​​​​ 31,519 ​​​​​ 2,149 ​​​​​ 182,491 ​​​ ​
Total Liabilities and Equity ​​​$ 1,437,302 ​​​​$ 262,226 ​​​​$ 2,986 ​​​​$ 1,702,514 ​​​ ​
Per share information: ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Shares outstanding ​​​​ 7,929,613 ​​​​​ 3,383,411 ​​​​​ (1,848,019)(j) ​​​​​ 9,465,005 ​​​ ​
Book value per common share ​​​$ 18.77(m) ​​​​$ 9.32(m) ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​$ 19.28(m) ​​​ ​
19

Edgar Filing: SB ONE BANCORP - Form S-4/A

44

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Pro Forma Income Statement
For 12 month
period ending
December 31,
2017
(dollars in
thousands)

​​SB One ​​Community ​​
Community
Acquisition
adjustments

​​

Post
Community
merger
Pro forma

​​Enterprise ​​
Enterprise
Acquisition
adjustments

​​Post mergerPro forma ​

Interest
Income ​​​$ 35,699 ​​​​$ 12,682 ​​​​$ 1,102(o) ​​​​$ 49,483 ​​​​$ 10,398 ​​​​$ 2,457(b)(c)(d) ​​​​$ 62,338 ​​

Interest
Expense ​​​​ 6,611 ​​​​​ 2,135 ​​​​​ (377)(p) ​​​​​ 8,369 ​​​​​ 1,822 ​​​​​ (837)(g)(h) ​​​​​ 9,354 ​​

NET
INTEREST
INCOME

​​​​ 29,088 ​​​​​ 10,547 ​​​​​ 1,479 ​​​​​ 41,114 ​​​​​ 8,576 ​​​​​ 3,294 ​​​​​ 52,984 ​​

Provision For
Loan Losses ​​​​ 1,586 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,586 ​​​​​ 249 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,835 ​​

Net Interest
Income after
Provision for
Loan
Losses

​​​​ 27,502 ​​​​​ 10,547 ​​​​​ 1,479 ​​​​​ 39,528 ​​​​​ 8,327 ​​​​​ 3,294 ​​​​​ 51,149 ​​

OTHER
INCOME ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​ ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Service fees
on deposit
accounts

​​​​ 1,123 ​​​​​ 543 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,666 ​​​​​ 94 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,760 ​​

Bank-owned
life insurance ​​​​ 522 ​​​​​ 192 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 714 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 714 ​​

Insurance
commissions
and fees

​​​​ 5,326 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 5,326 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 5,326 ​​

Investment
brokerage fees ​​​​ 24 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 24 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 24 ​​

Net gain on
sales of
securities

​​​​ (9) ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ (9) ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ (9) ​​

Net loss on
disposal of
premises and
equipment

​​​​ 7 ​​​​​ (35) ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ (28) ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ (28) ​​

Other ​​​​ 1,292 ​​​​​ 232 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,525 ​​​​​ 132 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,657 ​​
Total
Noninterest
Income

​​​​ 8,285 ​​​​​ 932 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 9,218 ​​​​​ 226 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 9,444 ​​

​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Edgar Filing: SB ONE BANCORP - Form S-4/A

45

OTHER
EXPENSE
​ ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Salaries and
employee
benefits

​​​​ 14,773 ​​​​​ 4,489 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 19,262 ​​​​​ 2,764 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 22,026 ​​

Occupancy,
net ​​​​ 1,880 ​​​​​ 571 ​​​​​ 62(q) ​​​​​ 2,513 ​​​​​ 367 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 2,880 ​​

Other
expenses ​​​​ 7,777 ​​​​​ 4,402 ​​​​​ (1,755)(r)(t) ​​​​​ 10,425 ​​​​​ 1,877 ​​​​​ 222(f) ​​​​​ 12,524 ​​

Total
Noninterest
Expense

​​​​ 25,617 ​​​​​ 9,462 ​​​​​ (1,693) ​​​​​ 33,387 ​​​​​ 5,008 ​​​​​ 222 ​​​​​ 38,617 ​​

Net Income
Before Taxes ​​​​ 10,170 ​​​​​ 2,017 ​​​​​ 3,172 ​​​​​ 15,359 ​​​​​ 3,545 ​​​​​ 3,072 ​​​​​ 21,976 ​​

EXPENSE
FOR
INCOME
TAXES

​​​​ 4,479 ​​​​​ 1,451 ​​​​​ 978(l) ​​​​​ 6,908 ​​​​​ 1,953 ​​​​​ 1,252(l) ​​​​​ 10,113 ​​

Net Income
After Taxes ​​​$ 5,691 ​​​​$ 566 ​​​​$ 2,194 ​​​​$ 8,451 ​​​​$ 1,592 ​​​​$ 1,820 ​​​​$ 11,863 ​​

Net Income to
Common
Shares

​​​$ 5,691 ​​​​$ 566 ​​​​$ 2,194 ​​​​$ 8,451 ​​​​$ 1,592 ​​​​$ 1,820 ​​​​$ 11,863 ​​

Earnings per
share, basic ​​​$ 1.06 ​​​​$ 0.29 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​$ 1.17 ​​​​$ 0.49 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​$ 1.35(n) ​​

Earnings per
share, diluted ​​​$ 1.05 ​​​​$ 0.29 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​$ 1.16 ​​​​$ 0.46 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​$ 1.35(n) ​​

Average basic
shares
outstanding

​​​​ 5,359,430 ​​​​​ 1,918,851 ​​​​​ (57,566)(s) ​​​​​ 7,220,715 ​​​​​ 3,259,493 ​​​​​ (1,724,101)(j) ​​​​​ 8,756,107 ​​

Average
diluted shares
outstanding

​​​​ 5,404,381 ​​​​​ 1,924,489 ​​​​​ (57,726)(s) ​​​​​ 7,270,839 ​​​​​ 3,456,504 ​​​​​ (1,921,112)(j) ​​​​​ 8,806,231 ​​

20

Edgar Filing: SB ONE BANCORP - Form S-4/A

46

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Pro Forma Income Statement
For 6 month
period ending
June 30, 2018
(dollars in
thousands)

​​SB One ​​Community​​
Community
Acquisition
adjustments

​​

Post
Community
merger
Pro forma

​​Enterprise ​​
Enterprise
Acquisition
adjustments

​​Post mergerPro forma ​

INTEREST
INCOME ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​ ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total Interest
Income ​​​$ 26,878 ​​​​$ 132 ​​​​$ 12(o) ​​​​$ 27,023 ​​​​$ 5,984 ​​​​$ 1,228(b)(c)(d) ​​​​$ 34,235 ​​

Total Interest
Expense ​​​​ 5,125 ​​​​​ 24 ​​​​​ 4(p) ​​​​​ 5,145 ​​​​​ 1,213 ​​​​​ —(g)(h) ​​​​​ 6,358 ​​

NET
INTEREST
INCOME

​​​​ 21,753 ​​​​​ 108 ​​​​​ 16 ​​​​​ 21,878 ​​​​​ 4,771 ​​​​​ 1,228 ​​​​​ 27,877 ​​

Provision For
Loan Losses ​​​​ 906 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 906 ​​​​​ 299 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,205 ​​

Net Interest
Income after
Provision for
Loan Losses

​​​​ 20,847 ​​​​​ 108 ​​​​​ 16 ​​​​​ 20,972 ​​​​​ 4,472 ​​​​​ 1,228 ​​​​​ 26,672 ​​

OTHER
INCOME ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​ ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Service fees
on deposit
accounts

​​​​ 639 ​​​​​ 7 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 646 ​​​​​ 31 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 677 ​​

Bank-owned
life
insurance

​​​​ 373 ​​​​​ 2 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 375 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 375 ​​

Insurance
commissions
and
fees

​​​​ 3,734 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 3,734 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 3,734 ​​

Investment
brokerage fees ​​​​ 63 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 63 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 63 ​​

Net gain on
sales of
securities

​​​​ 36 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 36 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 36 ​​

Net loss on
disposal of
premises and
equipment

​​​​ 9 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 9 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 9 ​​

Other ​​​​ 884 ​​​​​ 3 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 887 ​​​​​ 61 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 948 ​​
​​​​ 5,738 ​​​​​ 12 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 5,750 ​​​​​ 92 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 5,842 ​​

Edgar Filing: SB ONE BANCORP - Form S-4/A

47

Total
Noninterest
Income
OTHER
EXPENSE ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​ ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Salaries and
employee
benefits

​​​​ 10,469 ​​​​​ 39 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 10,508 ​​​​​ 1,295 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 11,803 ​​

Occupancy,
net ​​​​ 1,329 ​​​​​ 6 ​​​​​ 1(q) ​​​​​ 1,336 ​​​​​ 212 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,548 ​​

Other
expenses ​​​​ 9,376 ​​​​​ 59 ​​​​​ (1,671)(r)(t) ​​​​​ 7,764 ​​​​​ 919 ​​​​​ (85)(f)(k) ​​​​​ 8,783 ​​

Total
Noninterest
Expense

​​​​ 21,174 ​​​​​ 105 ​​​​​ (1,670) ​​​​​ 19,609 ​​​​​ 2,611 ​​​​​ (85) ​​​​​ 22,135 ​​

Net Income
Before Taxes ​​​​ 5,411 ​​​​​ 15 ​​​​​ 1,686 ​​​​​ 7,112 ​​​​​ 1,953 ​​​​​ 1,313 ​​​​​ 10,378 ​​

EXPENSE
FOR
INCOME
TAXES

​​​​ 1,111 ​​​​​ 3 ​​​​​ 438(l) ​​​​​ 1,552 ​​​​​ 538 ​​​​​ 369(l) ​​​​​ 2,459 ​​

Net Income
After Taxes ​​​$ 4,300 ​​​​$ 12 ​​​​$ 1,248 ​​​​$ 5,560 ​​​​$ 1,415 ​​​​$ 944 ​​​​$ 7,919 ​​

Net Income to
Common
Shares

​​​$ 4,300 ​​​​$ 12 ​​​​$ 1,248 ​​​​$ 5,560 ​​​​$ 1,415 ​​​​$ 944 ​​​​$ 7,919 ​​

Earnings per
share, basic ​​​$ 0.55 ​​​​$ 0.58 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​$ 0.71 ​​​​$ 0.43 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​$ 0.85(n) ​​

Earnings per
share, diluted ​​​$ 0.55 ​​​​$ 0.57 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​$ 0.71 ​​​​$ 0.41 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​$ 0.84(n) ​​

Average basic
shares
outstanding

​​​​ 7,800,886 ​​​​​ 21,029 ​​​​​ (631)(s) ​​​​​ 7,821,284 ​​​​​ 3,273,991 ​​​​​ (1,738,599)(j) ​​​​​ 9,356,676 ​​

Average
diluted shares
outstanding

​​​​ 7,851,909 ​​​​​ 21,087 ​​​​​ (633)(s) ​​​​​ 7,872,363 ​​​​​ 3,419,668 ​​​​​ (1,884,276)(j) ​​​​​ 9,407,755 ​​

​
(a)
The adjustment includes the assumption that the cost for Investment Banking and Legal Advisors will be $1.2 million
and that $2.3 million will be paid to holders of in-the-money Enterprise stock options.
​
​
21

Edgar Filing: SB ONE BANCORP - Form S-4/A

48

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Also, included in the adjustment is the assumption that compensation will made to Enterprise’s employees in the form
of severance pay, cash payouts for those who are bound by change in control agreements and other expenses estimated
at $2.0 million.
(b)
The pro forma adjustment to investment securities of negative $3 thousand is based on an estimated 0.14% of

[…]

period, generally twelve to thirty-six months, are measured and compared to policy limits for acceptable change.
There are a variety of reasons that may cause actual results to vary considerably from the predictions presented below
which include, but are not limited to, the timing, magnitude, and frequency of changes in interest rates, interest rate
spreads, prepayments, and actions taken in response to such changes. Specific assumptions used in the simulation
model include instantaneous and permanent yield curve shifts for market rates and current asset and liability spreads
to market interest rates are fixed.
The following table sets forth Enterprise’s interest rate risk profile at December 31, 2017 and 2016. The interest rate
sensitivity of Enterprise’s assets and liabilities and the impact on net interest income illustrated in the following table
would vary substantially if different assumptions were used or if actual experience differs from that indicated by the
assumptions.
​ ​​Net Portfolio Value(2) ​​Net Interest Income ​

(Dollars in thousands) ​
​EstimatedNPV(1) ​

​EstimatedIncrease (Decrease) ​
​

Estimated
Net
Interest
Income(3)

​
​EstimatedIncrease (Decrease) ​

Change in Interest Rates (basis points) ​ ​Amount ​​Percent ​ ​Amount ​​Percent ​

December 31, 2017 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
+400bp ​​​$ 30,804 ​​​​$ (3,894) ​​​​​-11.2% ​​​​$ 9,029 ​​​​$ 390 ​​​​​4.5% ​​
+300bp ​​​$ 32,022 ​​​​$ (2,676) ​​​​​-7.7% ​​​​$ 9,022 ​​​​$ 383 ​​​​​4.4% ​​
+200bp ​​​$ 33,099 ​​​​$ (1,599) ​​​​​-4.6% ​​​​$ 8,959 ​​​​$ 320 ​​​​​3.7% ​​
+100bp ​​​$ 34,172 ​​​​$ (526) ​​​​​-1.5% ​​​​$ 8,860 ​​​​$ 221 ​​​​​2.6% ​​
0bp ​​​$ 34,698 ​​​​$ — ​​​​​0.0% ​​​​$ 8,639 ​​​​$ — ​​​​​0.0% ​​
-100bp ​​​$ 36,489 ​​​​$ 1,791 ​​​​​5.2% ​​​​$ 8,431 ​​​​$ (208) ​​​​​-2.4% ​​
December 31, 2016 ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
+400bp ​​​$ 30,151 ​​​​$ (3,757) ​​​​​-11.1% ​​​​$ 7,435 ​​​​$ (294) ​​​​​-3.8% ​​
+300bp ​​​$ 31,340 ​​​​$ (2,568) ​​​​​-7.6% ​​​​$ 7,612 ​​​​$ (117) ​​​​​-1.5% ​​
+200bp ​​​$ 32,351 ​​​​$ (1,557) ​​​​​-4.6% ​​​​$ 7,727 ​​​​$ (2) ​​​​​0.0% ​​
+100bp ​​​$ 33,258 ​​​​$ (650) ​​​​​-1.9% ​​​​$ 7,798 ​​​​$ 69 ​​​​​0.9% ​​
0bp ​​​$ 33,908 ​​​​$ — ​​​​​0.0% ​​​​$ 7,729 ​​​​$ — ​​​​​0.0% ​​
-100bp ​​​$ 36,258 ​​​​$ 2,350 ​​​​​6.9% ​​​​$ 7,640 ​​​​$ (89) ​​​​​-1.2% ​​
​
(1)
Assumes an instantaneous and parallel shift in interest rates at all maturities.
​

Edgar Filing: SB ONE BANCORP - Form S-4/A

110

(2)
NPV, also referred to as economic value of equity, is the discounted present value of expected cash flows from assets,
liabilities and off-balance sheet contracts.
​
(3)
Assumes a gradual change in interest rates over a one-year period at all maturities.
​
​
62

Edgar Filing: SB ONE BANCORP - Form S-4/A

111

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Certain shortcomings are inherent in the methodologies used in the above interest rate risk measurements. Modeling
changes in net interest income requires the making of certain assumptions regarding prepayment and deposit decay